



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13859/2006 & CM APPL. 10844/2006**

RISHIPAL SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

NATIONAL PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Aashnaa Bhatia and Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

16.01.2024

%

(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)

1. Ms. Aashnaa Bhatia, learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that the petitioner has not been appearing since the year 2008 and despite the issuance of Court Notice twice, the petitioner has not appeared yet.

2. This Court has perused the order of the Registrar, dated 10.11.2023, which is as under :-

“Today’s Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

As per office report, notices issued to the petitioner twice are still awaited.

As per office report, notice issued to counsel for the petitioner has been received back unserved with the remarks “that he is no more counsel in this case”.



In view of the above, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2024 for further directions."

3. It is a matter of fact that the petitioner has not been appearing for a long time, however, as one last opportunity, let Court Notice be issued without process fee to the petitioner at the address given in the memo of parties.
4. List the matter again on 27.03.2024.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 16, 2024/nd