



\$~7

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 13859/2006 & CM APPL. 10844/2006

RISHIPAL SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in Person.

versus

NATIONAL PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Saurabh Mishra & Ms.
Aashnaa Bhatia, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

11.02.2025

1. The petitioner, who appears in person, relies, *inter alia*, upon a communication of the respondent dated 19.07.2006 [Annexure P-8 to the writ petition], wherein, according to the petitioner, it has been stated as follows:-

“(i) That consequent on your promotion and revision of scales of pay from CDA to IDA vide C.O. order No. 500117/CPC/2006/60 dated 8.5.06 you have rightly been promoted to the post of Sr. Executive Engineer© in the scale of Rs.13000-350-18250 (IDA), in accordance with Sl.No. 5 of the approved channel of promotion in the IDA related scales of pay corresponding to CDA scale of pay of Rs.10000-325-15200 as provided in Sl.No. 14 A of Office Order No. 500137 dated 15.5.1998 containing the approved channel of promotion on with the Corporation.”

2. The petitioner draws my attention to the office order of the respondent dated 09.08.2002, from which it appears that the scale at serial No. 5 was, in fact, Rs. 14500-350-18700, and not Rs. 13000-350-18250 in the IDA pay scales.



3. The petitioner is directed to produce the original copy of the said communication for the perusal of the Court on the next date of hearing, as there appears to be a handwritten insertion of the number “5” in the typed copy of the communication which has been placed on record.
4. The respondent is also directed to place the original communication on record, and to file an affidavit to explain the correspondence between serial No. “5” and the mentioned scale of Rs. 13000-350-18250.
5. Both parties will file their respective affidavits within one week from today.
6. List on 27.02.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2025

‘pv/JM’/